
1

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)

DATE: Tuesday 19th January, 2021

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Remote Meeting

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Councillor John Sayers (Chair)
Councillor Blackburne (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Brough
Councillor Dowd
Councillor Halsall
Councillor Killen
Councillor Lewis
Councillor Myers
Councillor Robinson
Councillor Sathiy

Councillor Doyle
Councillor Howard
Councillor Jones
Councillor O'Brien
Councillor Yvonne Sayers
Councillor Thomas
Councillor Evans
Councillor Anne Thompson
Councillor Waterfield
Councillor Shaw

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser
Senior Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2068
Fax:
E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk

  

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14)
Minutes of the meeting held 3 November 2020

4.  Sefton Vehicle Crossings Policy (Pages 15 - 
32)

Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection

5.  Executive/Scrutiny Protocol (Pages 33 - 
48)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

6.  Work Programme 2020/21, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan

(Pages 49 - 
72)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

7.  Cabinet Member Reports (Pages 73 - 
112)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

8

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)

REMOTE MEETING HELD ON
ON TUESDAY 3RD NOVEMBER, 2020

PRESENT: Councillor John Sayers (in the Chair)
Councillor Blackburne (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Dowd, Halsall, Killen, Lewis, Myers, 
Robinson and Sathiy

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Atkinson, Hardy and Moncur

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brough. 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

13. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2020 and the 
Special Meeting of the Committee held on 19 October 2020 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

14. CLIMATE EMERGENCY PROGRESS REPORT - 
PRESENTATION 

Further to Minute No. 40 of 10 March 2020, the Committee received a 
presentation from Stephanie Jukes, the Section Manager Energy and 
Environmental Management, Corporate Resources; and Julia Thorpe, 
Project Officer – Climate 
[...]
019 the Committee considered the 
report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer setting out progress made 
against each of the recommendations formulated by the Housing Licence 
Performance Framework Working Group and approved by Cabinet. 

A table attached to the report set out each recommendation and an 
accompanying update on the action taken to implement each 
recommendation. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report setting out progress made against each of the 
recommendations formulated by the Housing Licence Performance 
Framework Working Group and approved by Cabinet be noted.

22. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought a review of the Work Programme for 2020/21; the 
identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a 
Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee; the identification of any 
items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan; that updated on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and updated on the progress of items 
that have previously been considered by the Committee.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be noted; 

(2) it be noted that the Committee, at its meeting held on 15 September 
2020, agreed that no new Working Groups be established until the 
completion of one of the current Working Groups; 

(3) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; 

(4) the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be requested to submit the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority’s Town Centres 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 3RD NOVEMBER, 2020

16

Commission to the next meeting of this Committee; and

(5) the update on United Utility issues be noted.

23. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent reports from the Cabinet Members for 
Communities and Housing; Locality Services; Planning and Building 
Control; and Regeneration and Skills.  

RESOLVED: That

(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Members for Communities and 
Housing; Locality Services; Planning and Building Control; and 
Regeneration and Skills be noted; and

(2) Councillors Atkinson, Hardy and Moncur be thanked for their 
attendance at the meeting. 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and 
Skills)

Date of Meeting: 19 January 2021

Subject: Sefton Vehicle Crossings Policy

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 
Protection

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Locality Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No
Please delete as 
appropriate and 
remove this text.

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To seek comments from Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Skills) for 
the update to the Vehicle Crossing policy to align it with the latest Highways 
Infrastructure Code of Practice, the Transport & Highways Infrastructure Asset 
Management Policy & Strategy 2019/21 and the recently updated Developers Pack.

Recommendation(s):

(1) Comment on the proposed changes in minimum driveway dimensions

(2) Comment on the proposed changes in minimum distance from junctions

(3) Comment on the proposed clarity in defining reconstruction area

(4) Comment on the proposed changes in presentation of the criteria

(5) Comment on the proposed changes in recovering staff costs

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To enable the Council to operate in a consistent and transparent manner and fully 
recover costs incurred in providing this service.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

To continue with th
[...]
proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD.6238/20) 
and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD.4439/20.) have been consulted and any 
comments have been incorporated into the report.

The Councils Insurance team have also been consulted and their recommendations 
included into the vehicle policy update document.

(B) External Consultations 

Not applicable
Implementation Date for the Decision

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting

Contact Officer: Graham Lymbery
Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 4175
Email Address: graham.lymbery@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

The following appendices are attached to this report: 

Draft Sefton Council Vehicle Crossings Policy

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



1. Background

1.1 The Council as the Highway Authority has a statutory obligation to manage and 
maintain the public highway.  

1.2 Vehicle crossings are provided to assist vehicle access across footways into 
driveways. They are provided at the request of householders, subject to payment 
of the costs of installation. The policy will identify issues which influence the 
acceptability of individual vehicle crossing applications and ensure adherence to 
the installation criteria detailed when considering the installation of vehicle 
crossings to private properties across the Borough.

1.3 The construction of a vehicle crossing by the Highway Authority does not give the 
occupier of the premises any particular rights, except to drive across the footway 
to gain access to his/her property with a private light goods or similar vehicle. The 
crossing itself forms part of the public highway. From the date that the Highway 
Authority accepts the completed crossing, they will assume responsibility for its 
maintenance at no cost to the occupier, apart from any damage caused by illegal 
use by heavy vehicles or suchlike.

 
1.4 It has been identified in recent years that there have been a number of defects 

identified within the footpath areas of the highway that have not been included for 
reconstruction as part of the provision of vehicles crossings. When quotes are 
prepared a judgement has to be made regarding the area to be reconstructed and 
where the footway appears to be in acceptable condition the full area is not 
included in the quote for reconstruction. These subsequent defects are the 
responsibility of the Council. 

1.5 There is a £5 million backlog in damaged footways in the borough. This backlog is 
maintained as safe and fit for purpose through highway safety inspections and 
reactive repairs. 

1.6 There have been reports of issues of vehicles parked on driveways overhanging 
the footway causing an obstruction to potentially vulnerable footpath users.

1.7 The Council currently provides a quote for a vehicle crossing on request. If the 
quote is accepted the Council charges a fee to cover staff time and requires 
payment of the costs for the crossing to be made in advance.  If the quote is not 
accepted the Council does not recover the costs associated with the provision of 
the quote.

2. Proposed Changes to the Policy

2.1 To change from 4.1m Depth of Driveway requirement to 4.8m (4.8m x 2.4m). This 
aligns closely to the new car parking dimensions (5m x 2.5m) but is considered to 
be a reasonable compromise that recognises the nature of our existing housing 
but will avoid future issues of vehicles parked on driveways overhanging the 
footway.

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



2.2 Any new vehicle crossings requested on or near junctions will be subject to a 
restriction to maintain a minimum distance between the junction and the vehicle 
crossing.

2.3 Quotes prepared for vehicle crossings will include for reconstruction from the kerb 
to the rear of the footway. This will reduce the future maintenance requirements to 
the Council and e
[...]
0 CONSTRUCTION

5.1 HOW IT WILL BE CONSTRUCTED............................................................................................................................9

8.0 LEGAL SITUATION ................................................................................................................................9

9.0 SAFETY.................................................................................................................................................9

Related Linked Documents:-

Sustainable Drainage (SuDS) and Flood Risk Information Note 

Highway Development & Design, Sefton Developers Pack

Page 22

Agenda Item 4



DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND PUBLIC PROTECTION
HIGHWAYS MANAGEMENT

1

1.0 POLICY OBJECTIVE
Vehicle crossings are provided to assist vehicle access across footways into driveways. They are provided 
at the request of householders, subject to Highway Authority approval and payment of the costs of 
installation.  This Policy sets out the criteria that will be applied to determine the acceptability of 
individual vehicular crossing applications. It also sets out the process and standards for installation.

The construction of a vehicle crossing by the Highway Authority does not give the occupier of the 
premises any particular rights, except to drive across the footway to gain access to their property with 
a private light goods or similar vehicle. The crossing itself forms part of the public highway.  From the 
date that the Highway Authority accepts the completed crossing, they will assume responsibility for its 
maintenance at no cost to the occupier, apart from any damage caused by illegal use by heavy vehicles, 
etc. In some cases, planning permission will also be required for a vehicle crossing and /or for the 
construction of a driveway or hard-surfacing of a front garden.  There is a separate, additional consent 
process for planning applications.

This Policy is not applicable for commercial premises or medium to large dev
[...]
liance and 
Corporate Services)

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and 
Skills)

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s Services 
and Safeguarding)

Date of Meeting: 5 January 2021

12 January 2021

19 January 2021

26 January 2021

Subject: Executive/Scrutiny Protocol

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:

To advise of the decision of Cabinet (Minute No. 69) of its meeting held on 3 December 
2020 approving the Executive/Scrutiny Protocol for use in Sefton. 

Recommendation:

That the decision of Cabinet in approving the Executive/Scrutiny Protocol for use in 
Sefton be noted and welcomed. 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To comply with previous decisions of the Cabinet, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board and the four Overview and Scrutiny Committees seeking the 
production of an Executive/Scrutiny Protocol in Sefton.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



No alternative options have been considered because the production of an 
Executive/Scrutiny Protocol in Sefton was requested by Cabinet. 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

There are no direct financial implications arising from the production the protocol. Any 
financial implications that do arise will be reported to the Cabinet and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees at the appropriate time.

(A) Revenue Costs

See above

(B) Capital Costs

See above

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): None
Legal Implications: None
Equality Implications: There are no equality implications 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: None directly applicable to this report.

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: None
[...]
 Partners to account.

2.3 The Protocol has now been published on the Council’s website and will be used 
as part of future Member Induction and Member Development Programmes.

3. Conclusion

3.1 This report is for information and to advise that Cabinet had approved the 
Executive / Scrutiny Protocol for use in Sefton. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

1

EXECUTIVE / SCRUTINY 
PROTOCOL

ONECOUNCIL Working Together

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



APPENDIX A

2

PROTOCOL ON EXECUTIVE & OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY RELATIONS IN 
SEFTON

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Aims of the Protocol

3. Functions of Overview and Scrutiny

4. The Conduct of Meetings

5. The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

6. Pre-Scrutiny

7. “Call-In” of Decisions

8. Working Group Reviews

9. Public Participation in the Overview and Scrutiny Process

10. Specific Duty of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care 
and Health) – Joint Health Scrutiny Arrangements

Page 38

Agenda Item 5



APPENDIX A

3

1. Introduction

1.2 This Protocol applies to all Members of Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 
Committees, co-opted members who sit on O&S Committees, all Members of the 
Cabinet and senior officers.

1.3 The Protocol is not intended to replace Chapter 6 – Overview and Scrutiny of the 
Council’s Constitution, nor is intended to replace Chapter 2 – Members – Code of 
Conduct”, rather it is intended to enhance and supplement the requirements of 
the Constitution and set out guidance for good practice.

1.4 Scrutiny should be a strategic function of the authority. It should be central to the 
organisation’s corporate governance; a crucial cog in the decision-making 
machine.

2. Aims of the Protocol:

2.1 Clarify Relationships

2.2 The aim of the Protocol is to clarify relationships between O&S Members and 
Cabinet Members, to ensure an efficient O&S function, including holding the 
Cabinet to account on behalf of the electorate, and to encourage good 
co
[...]


Subject: Work Programme 2020/21, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Communities and Housing;
Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element)
Locality Services;
Planning and Building Control; and
Regeneration and Skills

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To review the Work Programme for 2020/21; to identify potential topics for scrutiny 
reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee; to identify 
any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; to 
receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee; and to update Members on the progress of items that have 
previously been considered by the Committee

Recommendation: That: 

(1) the Work Programme for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted; 
and consideration be given to any additional items to be included and thereon be 
agreed;

(2) it be noted that the Committee, at its meeting held on 15 September 2020, agreed 
that no new Working Groups be established until the completion of one of the 
current Working Groups; 

(3) the Committee considers items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall under the remit of the 
Committee and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in 
(1) above; 
 

(4) the reports in relation to Merseyside Recycling and Waste Authority – Service 
Delivery Plan 2019/20; Update on Operational Activities delivered via Locality 
Services; and Sefton Economic Strategy for Growth be deferred to the meeting to 
be held on 9 March 2020;

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted; 

(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Digital Inclusion Strategy be noted; 

(7) the update on the Liverpool City Region Town Centre Commission be noted; and

(8) The update on the procurement of 120 litre blue wheeled bins for glass recycling 
be noted.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 
2020/21 and identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny ‘adds value’ to the Council. To comply with a decision of the 
Committee to update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal decisions. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

No alternative options have been considered as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
needs to approve its Work Programme and identify scrutiny review topics.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Any financial 
implications arising from the consideration of a key decision or relating to a 
recommendation arising from a Working Group review will be reported to Members at the 
appropriate time.

(A) Revenue Costs – see above

(B) Capital Costs – see above

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): None

Legal Implications: None

Equality Implications: There are no equality implications. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: None directly applicable to this report. 
Facilitate confident and resilient communities: None directly applicable to this report.
Commission, broker and provide core services: None directly applicable to this report 
but the Committee would be made aware of such issues via the receipt of reports, as 
referenced in the Work Programme, relating to the review of Winter Service and 
[...]
meeting.

Contact Officer: Paul Fraser
Telephone Number: 0151 934 2068
Email Address: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 

Appendices:

The following appendices are attached to this report: 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2020/2021
 Criteria Checklist for Selecting Topics for Review 
 Latest Key Decision Forward Plan items relating to this Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6

mailto:paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk


Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

 Introduction/Background

1. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21

1.1 The proposed Work Programme of items to be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration during the Municipal Year 2020/21 is set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report. The programme has been produced in liaison with the appropriate Heads 
of Service, whose roles fall under the remit of the Committee.

1.2 Members are requested to consider whether there are any other items that they 
wish the Committee to consider, that fall within the terms of reference of the 
Committee. The Work Programme will be submitted to each meeting of the 
Committee during 2020/21 and updated, as appropriate.

1.3 The Work Programme indicates that reports/presentations be submitted to this 
meeting of the Committee in relation to Merseyside Recycling and Waste Authority 
– Service Delivery Plan 2019/20; Update on Operational Activities delivered via 
Locality Services; and Sefton Economic Strategy for Growth. 
   

1.4 With regard to the Sefton Economic Strategy for Growth report the Head of 
Economic Growth and Housing has requested that consideration of this be 
deferred to the March meeting of the Committee so that the report can be updated 
on Covid implications and potentially the impact of Brexit. 
  

1.5 With regard to the Merseyside Recycling and Waste Authority – Service Delivery 
Plan 2019/20; and the update on operational activities delivered via Locality 
Services the Head of Highways and Public Protection has advised that information 
is still awaited from the Merseyside Recycling and Waste Authority; and that due 
to staff absence, it has not been possible to provide the Locality Services update 
report. However, Councillor Fairclough has provided an update of recent activity 
associated with his portfolio elsewhere on the agenda. It is recommended that 
these two matters be deferred to the March meeting of the Committee.
 

2. SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 2020/21

2.1 It is usual practise for the Committee to appoint a Working Group(s) to undertake 
a scrutiny review of services during the Municipal Year.

2.2 The Committee has previously agreed to establish a Working Group to review the 
topic of the Effectiveness of the Council’s Enforcement Activity. Councillors John 
Sayers (Lead Member) Dowd, Pullin and Roche are members of the Working 
Group. This review is on-going and it is anticipated that the Working Group’s Final 
Report will be completed before the end of the Municipal Year. The Working 
Group’s next meeting will be held on 28 January 2021. 

2.3 The Committee, at its meeting held on 5 November 2019 agreed to establish a 
Working Group to review the topic of housing support services provided to 

Page 52

Agenda Item 6



vulnerable people. Councillors Blackburne, Doyle, Murphy, Robinson (Lead 
member) and Anne Thompson are members of the Working Group; A scoping 
document has now been approved by the Working Group and its next meeting will 
be held on 22 January 2021.    
  

2.4 For the information of Members, a criteria checklist for selecting and rejecting 
potential topics to review is attached at Appendix 2. This is used to assist the 
Committee in selecting topics and appointing Working Group(s) for the Municipal 
Year.

2.5 Members will recall that at its meeting held on 15 September 2020 the Committee 
agreed that no new Working Groups be established until the completion of one of 
the current Working Groups referred to in 2.2 and 2.3 above.

3. PRE
[...]
nstituent authorities are now in the process of 
formulating comments on the report. The report will then be submitted to 
Chief Executives, Leaders and Mayors for consultation.

5.1.6 It is recommended that once the Town Centre Commission Report has 
been published then it be submitted to Committee.

5.2 Digital Inclusion

5.2.1 The Work Programme indicates that a report would be submitted to this 
meeting updating on progress of the Liverpool City Region Digital 
Inclusion Strategy.

5.2.2 Andrea Watts, Executive Director has advised that the LCR digital 
Infrastructure programme is in the process of procuring a joint venture 
partner – due to be announced on 15th January 2021.

The LCR Digital Strategy is currently out for consultation until 13th Jan 
2021 and is available at the following link

Page 56

Agenda Item 6



https://www.liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk/engagement-campaign-
launched-on-liverpool-city-region-digital-strategy/

The Council’s digital strategy is on the Forward Plan for Cabinet in 
February 2021

Both of the last 2 strategies include sections on digital inclusion.

5.3 Procurement of 120 litre Blue Wheeled Bins for Glass Recycling

5.3.1 Members will recall that the Committee, at its Special meeting held on 
19 October 2020, considered a called-in item in relation to the 
procurement of 120 litre blue wheeled bins for glass recycling. 
 

5.3.2 The Committee resolved (Minute No. 10) that it was not concerned and 
accepted the decision made by the Cabinet in relation to the 
procurement of 120 litre blue wheeled bins for glass recycling. The 
Committee also wished to be kept fully appraised of progress in this 
matter and requested that updates be provided to the Committee up to 
and including the implementation of the decision.

5.3.3 The Head of Highways and Public Protection has advised that there has 
been no substantive progress on this as yet as the main focus had been 
the preparations for the Xmas Shutdown and other operational matter

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

17

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)

REMOTE MEETING HELD
ON TUESDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor John Sayers (in the Chair)
Councillor Blackburne (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Brough, Dowd, Halsall, Killen, Lewis, 
Myers, Robinson and Sathiy

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Atkinson, Fairclough, Hardy and Moncur

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received. 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 Novemebr 2020 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
27. SEFTON VEHICLE CROSSINGS POLICY 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection that sought comments on the updated Vehicle Crossing Policy 
(the Policy) to align it with the latest Highways Infrastructure Code of 
Practice, the Transport and Highways Infrastructure Asset Management 
Policy and Strategy 2019/21 and the recently updated Developers Pack; 
and which indicated that the Policy would enable the Council to operate in 
a consistent and transparent manner and fully recover costs incurred in 
providing the service.

The report indicated that the Council, as the Highway Authority, had a 
statutory obligation to manage and maintain the public highway; that 
vehicle crossings were provided to assist vehicle access across footways 
into driveways at the request of householders, subject to payment of the 
costs of installation; that the construction of a vehicle crossing by the 
Highway Authority did not give the occupier of the premises any particular 
rights, except to drive across the footway to gain access to his/her 
property with a private light goods or similar vehicle and that the crossing 
itself formed part of the public highway; and that it had been identified in 
recent years that there had been a number of defects identified within the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2021

18

footpath areas of the highway that had not been included for 
reconstruction as part of the provision of vehicle crossings and these 
subsequent defects were the responsibility of the Council.

The report concluded by detailing the proposed changes to the Policy in 
respect of:

(1) changes in minimum driveway dimensions;

(2) changes in minimum distance from junctions;

(3) clarity in defining reconstruction area; 

(4) changes in presentation of the criteria; and

(5) changes in recovering staff costs.

A copy of the draft Sefton Council Vehicle Crossings Policy was attached 
as an appendix to the report. 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:

 Vehicle crossings that would cover the full length of the driveway 
and the potential increased costs for homeowners

 It was suggested that vehicles parked off the highway on driveways 
could contribute to highway safety

 The potential for homeowners to spread the cost of constructing 
driveways over a period of time

 In respect of the fee associated with staff costs to be split into two 
elements, the first being a non-refundable fee for the provision of a 
quote, information was sought on the take-up of the construction of 
driveways following the receipt of a quote such works 

RESOLVED: 

That the updates to the Sefton Council Vehicle Crossings Policy be 
approved.

28. EXECUTIVE/SCRUTINY PROTOCOL 

Further to Minute No. 19 of the meeting held on 3 November 2020 and 
Minute No. 69 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 3 December 2020 the 
Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer advising of the of Cabinet’s decision to approve the 
Executive/Scrutiny Protocol for use in Sefton.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2021

19

The Protocol, that was attached as an annex to the report, had been 
published on the Council’s website and would be used as part of future 
Member Induction and Member Development Programmes.

RESOLVED:

That the decision of Cabinet in approving the Executive/Scrutiny Protocol 
for use in Sefton be noted and welcomed.

29. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought a review of the Work Programme for 2020/21; the 
identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a 
Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee; the identification of any 
items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan; that updated on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and updated on the progress of items 
that had previously been considered by the Committee.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be noted; 

(2) it be noted that the Committee, at its meeting held on 15 September 
2020, agreed that no new Working Groups be established until the 
completion of one of the current Working Groups; 

(3) the reports in relation to the Merseyside Recycling and Waste 
Authority – Service Delivery Plan 2019/20; Update on Operational 
Activities delivered via Locality Services; and Sefton Economic 
Strategy for Growth be deferred to the meeting to be held on 9 
March 2020;

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; 

(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Digital Inclusion Strategy be 
noted and the Executive Director be requested to submit an update 
to the next meeting of the Committee on the progression of the LCR 
Digital Infrastructure Programme and Sefton’s Digital Strategy; 

(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Town Centre Commission 
be noted and the Head of Economic Growth and Housing be 
requested to submit an update to the Committee following 
publication of the LCR Town Centre Commission; and

(7) the update on the procurement of 120 litre blue wheeled bins for 
glass recycling be noted.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2021

20

30. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent reports from the Cabinet Members for 
Communities and Housing; Health and Wellbeing; Locality Services; 
Planning and Building Control; and Regeneration and Skills.  

A Member sought assurance that updates would continue to be provided 
to the Committee particularly in relation to major regeneration projects. 
Councillor Atkinson, Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills referred to 
updates contained in her report to Members on all major projects across 
the borough; and assured the Committee that updates would continue to 
be provided.    

RESOLVED: That

(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Members for Communities and 
Housing; Health and Wellbeing; Locality Services; Planning and 
Building Control; and Regeneration and Skills be noted; and

(2) Councillors Atkinson, Fairclough, Hardy and Moncur be thanked for 
their attendance at the meeting. 


